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AN ACT to create 20.445 () (b), 20.445 (1) (bm) and 106.2Thef statutes;elating to: workforce training, granting
rule—-makingauthority and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2011-12 2012-13
20.445 Workforce development, department of
(2) WORKFORCEDEVELOPMENT
(bm)  Workforce training program; administra
tion GPR B -0- 180,000

SecTioN 2. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2013-14 2014-15
20.445 Workforce development, department of
Q) WORKFORCEDEVELOPMENT
(b) Workforce training program; grants GPR C 7,500,000 7,500,000
(bm)  Workforce training program; administra
tion GPR B 1,660,000 3,160,000
SecTioN 3. 20.445 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to SecTioN 4. 20.445 (1) (bm) of thetatutes is created
read: toread:
20.445(1) (b) Workforce training pogram; grants. 20.4451) (bm) Workforcetraining program; admin
As a continuing appropriation, the amouimtshe sched istration. Biennially the amounts in the schedule fioe

ule for workforce training grants under s. 106.27 (1).

* Section 991.1, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2011-12 : Efective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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administratiorof the workforce training program under turesunder this section during the preceding fiscal year

s.106.27. The report shall include information on the number of
SecTioN 5. 106.27 of the statutes gseated to read:  unemployedand underemployed workers and incumbent
106.27 Workfor ce training program. (1) WOoRk- employeesvho participate irtraining programs under

FORCETRAINING GRANTS. From the appropriation under this section; the number of unemployed workers who

s. 20.445 (1) (b), the department shall award grants toobtain gainful employment, underemployed workers

public and privateorganizations for the development and who obtain new employment, and incumbent employees

implementationof workforce training programs. An  who receive increased compensation afterticipating

organizatiorthatis awarded a grant under this subsection in such a training program; and the wages earned by those

may use the grant for the trainirgf unemployed and  workersand employees both before and after partieipat

underemployedvorkers and incumbent employees of ingin such a training program.

businesse this state. As a condition of receiving a SecTiON 6.Nonstatutory provisions.

grantunder this subsection, the department mesyire (2) WORKFORCETRAINING PROGRAM;POSITIONS. The

a public or private aganizationto provide matching  authorizedFTE positions for thelepartment of work

fundsat apercentage to be determined by the department.force development are increased by 4.0 GPR positions,
(1m) LABORMARKET INFORMATION SYSTEM. From the to be funded fronthe appropriation under section 20.445

appropriationunder s. 20.445 (1) (bm), the department (1) (bm) of the statutes, as created by this act, for the pur

shall develop and maintain a labor market information poseof administration of the workforce trainiqgogram

systemto collect, analyze, and disseminate information undersection 106.27 of the statutes, as created by this act.

on current and projected employment opportunities SecTioN 7.Fiscal changes.

this state and other appropriatdormation relating to (1) WORKFORCE TRAINING PROGRAM; TRANSFER OF

labormarket dynamics as determinkegithe department.  MONEYSFROMADMINISTRATION APPROPRIATIONTO GRANTS

The department shall make the information contaimed  APPROPRIATION.

the system available, free of clgay; to school districts, (@) By July 1, 2014, thelepartment of workforce

technicalcolleges, tribal colleges, institutions and-col developmentshall estimate the amount of moneys

legecampuses withithe University of Visconsin Sys neededor the administration of the workford¢eaining

tem, local workforce development boards established programunder section 106.27 of the statutes, as created

under29 USC 2832employers, job seekermd the gen by this act, in fiscal year 2014-15. If the department esti

eralpublic, including making that information available matesthat the amount needed for the administration of

onthe departmert’Internet site. that program in fiscal year 2014-15 is less than the
(2g) IMPLEMENTATION. () Duties. To implementhis amountappropriated under section 20.445 (1) (bnmhef
section the department shall do all of the following: statutesas created by this act, in thfigcal yeay the

1. Promulgate rules prescribing procedures and crite departmenshallsubmit to the joint committee on finance
ria for awarding grants under sub. (1) and the information a proposal to transfer moneys from that appropriation to
thatmust be contained ihe reports required under subd. theappropriation under section 20.445 (1) gb)he stat
3. utes,as created by this act, for the purpose of increasing

2. Receive and review applications for grants under funding for workforce training grants under section
sub.(1) and prescribe the form, nature, and extent of the 106.27(1) of the statutes, as created by this act.
informationthatmust be contained in an application for (b) If within 14 working days after the date on which
agrant under sub. (1). the department of workforcdevelopment submits the

3. Require reports from grant recipients describing proposalunder paragrapha) the cochairpersons of the
how the grant moneys received bgiant recipient were  joint committee on finance do not notiflye secretary of
expendedand theoutcomes achieved as a result of the workforce development that the committee exhed
training program implemented by the grant recipient.  uleda meeting for the purpose @viewing the proposal,

(b) Powers.In addition to the duties described in.par theamount proposed fdaransfer is transferred from the
(a), the department shall have all other powessessary  appropriatiorunder section 20.448) (bm) of the stat
andconvenient to implement théection, including the  ues,as created by this act, to the appropriation under sec
powerto audit and inspect the recomfggrant recipients.  tion 20.445 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created byatttis

(2m) ConsuLtaTioN. The department shall consult andmay be expended by the department of workforce

with the technical collegsystem board and thei$¥on- developmenfor workforce training grants undsection
sin Economic Development Corporation in implement 106.27 (1) of the statutes, as created by this autitHin
ing this section. 14 working days after the date on which the department

(3) ANNUAL REPORT. Annually, by December 31, the  of workforce development submitse proposal under
departmenshall submit a report to the governor and the paragraph@) the cochairpersons of the joicdmmittee
cochairpersonef the joint committee on finangeovid on finance notify the secretayf workforce develop
ing an account athe departmery’activities and expendi  mentthat the committee has scheduled a meeting for the


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/29%20USC%202832
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purposeof reviewing theproposal, moneys may be trans createdby this act, as though the amount appropriated to
ferredfrom the appropriation under section 20.445 (1) thedepartment of workforce development in fiscal year
(bm) of the statutes, as created by this act, to the appropri 2014-15is the amount shown in the schedule plus any
ation under section 20.445 (1) (b) of the statutes, as amounttransferred under paragra) &nd shall submit
createcby this act, and may be expended by the depart 5 gojlar amount for section 20.445 (1) (bm) of the-stat
mentof workforce development only as approved by the io5 a5 created by this act, as though the amount appro
committee. Upon the t.ralnsfer of anmoneys under this priatedto the department afiorkforce development in
paragraphthe appropriation under section 20.445 (1) (b) fiscalyear 2014-15 is the amount shown in the schedule

of the statutes, as created by this, is increased by the | ‘'t ‘ 4 und "
amount transferred. essany amount transferred under paragrdgh (

(c) Notwithstanding section 16.42 (1) (e) of the-stat SecTion 8. Effective dates. This acttakes efect on
utes,if any moneys are transferredder paragraptby, theday after publication, except as follows:
thedepartment of workforce development, in submitting (1) WORKFORCE TRAINING PROGRAM; GRANTS AND
informationunder section 16.42 of the statutes for-pur ADMINISTRATION. SECTIONZ of this act takes ffct on the
posesof the 2015-17 biennial budget bill, shall submit a 2nd day after publication of tI#013-15 biennial budget
dollaramount for section 20.445 (1) (b) of the statutes, asact.




